## 502663544 02/03/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2710152

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
SUBMISSION I TPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			ame	Execution Date		
JEROEN ALBERT VAN BALEN				06/12/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	TEN CATE NEI	DERLA	ND B.V.			
Street Address:	WIERDENSES	TRAAT	40			
City:	ALMELO					
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS					
Postal Code:	NL-7607 GJ					
Application Number: 13992436  CORRESPONDENCE DATA  Fax Number: (404)541-3111 Phone: 4048156500 Email: landrew@kilpatricktownsend.com  Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.  Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP  Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET  Address Line 2: SUITE 2800						
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, G  ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			88617/882111			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		LESLEY L. ANDREW				
Signature:			/Lesley L. Andrew 00889/			
Date:			02/03/2014			
Total Attachments: 3 source=882111_Assignment#page1.tif source=882111_Assignment#page2.tif						

PATENT REEL: 032118 FRAME: 0669

source=882111\_Assignment#page3.tif

Docket No:

Patent

## ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN:

Inventor A Address VAN BALEN, Jeroen Albert Meister Gerhardstrasse 10

DE-50674 Köln GERMANY

("the Assignor(s)")

and:

Applicant Address Ten Cate Nederland B.V.

Wierdensestraat 40

NL-7607 GJ Almelo THE NETHERLANDS

("the Assignee(s)")

## WHEREAS:-

(A) The Assignor(s) is/are the inventor(s) of the Invention(s) known as "Artificial lawn" for which patent protection has been applied for in the form of the patent application(s) listed in the schedule below.

- (B) The Assignor(s) has/have agreed to assign to the Assignee(s) all right, title and interest in the Invention(s) and in any and all applications filed thereon, throughout the world and in particular in the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100) and any territories indicated in the schedule below, including the right to apply for the grant of patents together with the right to apply for the grant of any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s) arising from the Invention(s), the right to claim convention priority, the right to be granted patents along with extensions and renewals thereof and the right to enforce any patent(s) granted for the Invention(s) to the full end of the term(s) for which such patent(s) issue, including all claims, if any, that may have arisen for infringement prior to the date of this assignment, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this assignment and sale not been made.
- (C) The Assignor has further agreed to assign any copyright, design right, know how, or other intellectual properties associated with the Invention(s) to the Assignee(s).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable sum of EURO 1.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee(s) to the Assignor(s), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) hereby assigns/assign to the Assignee(s) all of the rights set out under (B) and (C) above.

The Assignor(s) agrees/agree to promptly take any action, including the execution of any papers and the provision of any evidence, required by the Assignee(s) or its/their agent(s) to further the grant of any patent application(s) associated with the Invention(s) and any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, re-examination or corresponding application(s) filed therefrom, and the subsequent maintenance and enforcement of any patent(s) granted on such application(s), and to execute separate assignment(s) in connection with such application(s) as the Assignee(s) may deem necessary or expedient.

Initials Assignor(s)

Initial Assignees(s)\_\_\_\_\_

PATENT REEL: 032118 FRAME: 0670 The Assignor(s) agrees/agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference proceedings that may be declared in the United States of America concerning any patent application(s), patent(s) or any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application associated therewith, and to cooperate with the Assignee(s) in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The Assignor(s) agrees/agree to promptly take any action, including the execution of any papers, required by the Assignee(s) or its/their agent(s) in order to record this assignment document in any national/regional/international intellectual property register throughout the world.

The Assignor(s) hereby represents/represent that he/she/they has/have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

It is hereby agreed that the terms of this assignment shall be interpreted under the laws of The Netherlands and disputes arising under this agreement shall be adjudicated before the courts in The Hague

The undersigned hereby grants to the patent attorneys and lawyers of Nederlandsch Octrooibureau power to insert in this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document.

SCHEDULE Country	Application No.	Filing Date
NL	2005847	09 December 2010
		(09/12/2010)

Initials Assignor(s)
Initial Assignees(s)

P6046104PCT
Docket No:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite their name(s).
SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNEE: Date: 23-7-2013 (dd.mm.yyyy)  for Ten Cate Nederland B.V.
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:
Signed at MURRICO (city) MCHORAND (country)
on 73 (day) (month) 2013 (year)  I, 1 6 13 over 1 whose full residence address is
13 Mlorgs, SSSPP Mengdo, Nl was
personally present and did see the person named above,
execute the above assignment on 23 (day) (month) 2)15 (year), and
such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in this assignment.
Signature of Witness
SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR: Date: 10 - 10   3 (dd.mm.yyyy)
Inventor A
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:
Signed at Malenda (city) Ned Weldow (country)
on 17 (day) \((\)(\)(\)(\)(\)(\)(\)(wear)
I, 1.6. 130nne whose full residence address is
Birdua 3, 2583PD Herodo Rephorlands was
personally present and did see the person named above,
execute the above assignment on 12 (day) [1] (month) 2013 (year), and
such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in this assignment.

- 3 -

Signature of Witness